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teachers and schools to integrate fitness 
education and student recognition of 
fitness achievement into the schools, 
and barriers and facilitators relevant to 
PYFP implementation. All PYFP 
schools will complete cost and time use 
worksheets. In addition, focus groups 
with PE teachers, students, and parents 

will be conducted in a subset of 6 PYFP 
schools. Focus groups will take place on 
school grounds during or outside of the 
school day, depending on availability of 
a given respondent group. 

The information collected for the 
PYFP evaluation will allow the CDC and 
partners to assess the impact of the 

PYFP compared with a traditional PE 
curriculum and gather information 
critical for program improvement. 

OMB approval is requested for two 
years. Participation in the PYFP 
Evaluation is voluntary and there are no 
costs to respondents other than their 
time. 

ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS 

Type of respondents Form name Number of 
respondents 

Numner of 
responses per 

respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hrs) 

Total 
burden 
(in hrs) 

6th grade students in 
PYFP Schools.

FitnessGram® Data Collection Form ...................
Accelerometry Log ...............................................

615 
125 

2 
2 

15/60 
30/60 

308 
125 

Student Survey (PYFP Schools) ......................... 615 1 15/60 154 
Student Focus Group Moderator Guide .............. 30 1 1 30 

PE teachers in PYFP 
Schools.

PE Teacher Survey (PYFP Schools) ..................
PE Teacher Focus Group Moderator Guide .......

22 
12 

1 
1 

25/60 
1 

9 
12 

PYFP Time Use Worksheet ................................ 6 1 30/60 3 
School administrators in 

PYFP Schools.
School Administrator Survey (PYFP Schools) ....
PYFP Cost Worksheet ........................................

6 
6 

1 
1 

20/60 
1 

2 
6 

Parents of 6th graders 
enrolled in PE at 
PYFP Schools.

Parent Focus Group Moderator Guide ................ 30 1 1 30 

6th grade students in 
non-PYFP Schools.

FitnessGram® Data Collection Form ...................
Accelerometry Log ...............................................

615 
125 

2 
2 

15/60 
30/60 

308 
125 

Student Survey (non-PYFP Schools) .................. 615 1 15/60 154 
PE teachers in non- 

PYFP Schools.
PE Teacher Survey (non-PYFP Schools) ........... 22 1 20/60 8 

School Administrators in 
non-PYFP Schools.

School Administrator Survey (non-PYFP 
Schools).

6 1 20/60 2 

Total ........................ .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ ........................ 1,276 

Leroy A. Richardson, 
Chief, Information Collection Review Office, 
Office of Scientific Integrity, Office of the 
Associate Director for Science, Office of the 
Director, Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention. 
[FR Doc. 2016–14016 Filed 6–13–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4163–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 

Advisory Councils or Committees; 
Delegation of Authority 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant 
to section 222 of the Public Health 
Service Act [42 U.S.C. 217a], as 
amended, I have delegated to the 
Director, Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (CDC), authority to 
appoint temporary members to the 
National Institute for Occupational 
Safety and Health’s Safety and 
Occupational Health Study Section 
(SOHSS). 

These authorities shall be exercised 
under the Department’s existing 
delegation of authority and policy on 

regulations. This authority must also be 
exercised in accordance with the 
Department’s established policies, 
procedures, guidelines and regulations 
and with all other pertinent issuances. 

This delegation became effective upon 
date of signature. In addition, I have 
affirmed and ratified any actions taken 
by the Director, CDC, or other CDC 
officials which involve the exercise of 
the authorities delegated herein prior to 
the effective date of this delegation. 

Dated: June 7, 2016. 

Sylvia M. Burwell, 
Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2016–13995 Filed 6–13–16; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4160–18–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention 

[60Day–16–16AOW; Docket No. CDC–2016– 
0050] 

Proposed Data Collection Submitted 
for Public Comment and 
Recommendations 

AGENCY: Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention (CDC), Department of Health 
and Human Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Notice with comment period. 

SUMMARY: The Centers for Disease 
Control and Prevention (CDC), as part of 
its continuing effort to reduce public 
burden and maximize the utility of 
government information, invites the 
general public and other Federal 
agencies to take this opportunity to 
comment on proposed and/or 
continuing information collections, as 
required by the Paperwork Reduction 
Act of 1995. This notice invites 
comment on the CDC I-Catalyst 
program. The I-Catalyst program is 
intended to help CDC employees get 
their ideas out of the starting blocks and 
down the track through a discovery, 
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