teachers and schools to integrate fitness education and student recognition of fitness achievement into the schools, and barriers and facilitators relevant to PYFP implementation. All PYFP schools will complete cost and time use worksheets. In addition, focus groups with PE teachers, students, and parents

will be conducted in a subset of 6 PYFP schools. Focus groups will take place on school grounds during or outside of the school day, depending on availability of a given respondent group.

The information collected for the PYFP evaluation will allow the CDC and partners to assess the impact of the

PYFP compared with a traditional PE curriculum and gather information critical for program improvement.

OMB approval is requested for two years. Participation in the PYFP Evaluation is voluntary and there are no costs to respondents other than their time.

### **ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS**

Type of respondents	Form name	Number of respondents	Numner of responses per respondent	Average burden per response (in hrs)	Total burden (in hrs)
6th grade students in	FitnessGram® Data Collection Form	615	2	15/60	308
PYFP Schools.	Accelerometry Log	125	2	30/60	125
	Student Survey (PYFP Schools)	615	1	15/60	154
	Student Focus Group Moderator Guide	30	1	1	30
PE teachers in PYFP	PE Teacher Survey (PYFP Schools)	22	1	25/60	9
Schools.	PE Teacher Focus Group Moderator Guide	12	1	1	12
	PYFP Time Use Worksheet	6	1	30/60	3
School administrators in	School Administrator Survey (PYFP Schools)	6	1	20/60	2
PYFP Schools.	PYFP Cost Worksheet	6	1	1	6
Parents of 6th graders enrolled in PE at PYFP Schools.	Parent Focus Group Moderator Guide	30	1	1	30
6th grade students in	FitnessGram® Data Collection Form	615	2	15/60	308
non-PYFP Schools.	Accelerometry Log	125	2	30/60	125
	Student Survey (non-PYFP Schools)	615	1	15/60	154
PE teachers in non- PYFP Schools.	PE Teacher Survey (non-PYFP Schools)	22	1	20/60	8
School Administrators in non-PYFP Schools.	School Administrator Survey (non-PYFP Schools).	6	1	20/60	2
Total					1,276

### Leroy A. Richardson,

Chief, Information Collection Review Office, Office of Scientific Integrity, Office of the Associate Director for Science, Office of the Director, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention.

[FR Doc. 2016–14016 Filed 6–13–16; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4163–18–P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

## Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

# Advisory Councils or Committees; Delegation of Authority

Notice is hereby given that pursuant to section 222 of the Public Health Service Act [42 U.S.C. 217a], as amended, I have delegated to the Director, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), authority to appoint temporary members to the National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health's Safety and Occupational Health Study Section (SOHSS).

These authorities shall be exercised under the Department's existing delegation of authority and policy on regulations. This authority must also be exercised in accordance with the Department's established policies, procedures, guidelines and regulations and with all other pertinent issuances.

This delegation became effective upon date of signature. In addition, I have affirmed and ratified any actions taken by the Director, CDC, or other CDC officials which involve the exercise of the authorities delegated herein prior to the effective date of this delegation.

Dated: June 7, 2016.

### Sylvia M. Burwell,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016-13995 Filed 6-13-16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4160-18-P

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

[60Day-16-16AOW; Docket No. CDC-2016-0050]

# Proposed Data Collection Submitted for Public Comment and Recommendations

**AGENCY:** Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

**ACTION:** Notice with comment period.

**SUMMARY:** The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC), as part of its continuing effort to reduce public burden and maximize the utility of government information, invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on proposed and/or continuing information collections, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995. This notice invites comment on the CDC I-Catalyst program. The I-Catalyst program is intended to help CDČ employees get their ideas out of the starting blocks and down the track through a discovery,